01-70-CD
FRED DIEHL MOTOR INC

. Zvs—- BIGLER BOYS etal

e




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
s & 46th FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMON PLEAS No. 0 / . ‘70 ¢ C[)
NOTICE OF APPEAL |

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Richard Heberling DBA Bigler Boyz 46-3-02 D.J. Ireland
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE 2P CODE

P.0. Box 2381 Bigler PA 16825
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Praintit!) (Defendant)

12-14-00 Fred Diehl Motor Inc v  Bigler Boyz

CLAIM NQ.

Cv X 0000533-00
LT 19

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. R.C.PJ.P/*I( [i ze//ant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088, _ o _
This Nofice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This séction of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon __Fred Diehl Motor Inc.
' Name of appelleefs)

{Common Pleas No. Q- :)0 ey, ) within twenty (20) days after service

, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

: | nfry of judgment of non pros.

gRature of appeliant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To__ Fred Diehl Motor Inc. , appellee(s).
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) if you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. ).
: ) 1

20|

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

.9
32}8{&0?1055% ?Gp?i)i 5;,1% %0

AOPC 312-84 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{ This( proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ;88
AFFIDAVIT: |hereby swearor affifm that | servgd
[J a copy of the Nottce of Appeal Common ,Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) ” S ‘~\ , [J by personal service [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appe!lee,,(name) ., on

. 19 <. O)-by-pérsonal service (] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
[J and further that I served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on , 19 [J by personal service [J by (certified) {registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS o DAY OF , 19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom atfidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19,
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF JI\L;III)_GC“Q\%"IIET/T RANSCRIPT
% _Dist, No., PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-02 [FRED DIEHL MOTOR INC B
DJ Name: Hon. PO BOX 671
RICHARD A. IRELAND CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Addes: §50 LEONARD STREET L : N
CLEARFIELD, PA Vs.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teoprone: (814) 765-5335 16830 'BIGLER BOYZ "'
PO BOX 381
BIGLER, PA 16825
BIGLER BOYZ L
PO BOX 381 Docket No.: CV-0000533-00
BIGLER, PA 16825 Date Filed: 10/31/00

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: . -
Judgment: _pEFAULT gupaent pree O 10 (0D

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __FRED DTEHI. MOTOR _INC
lzl Judgment was entered against: (Name) __BIGLER ROYZ

in the amount of $ 807 .16 on: {Date of Judgment) 12/14/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $___727.81
Judgment Costs $—__79.35
. . . - Interest on Judgment $__ .00
[:‘ This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $___807.16

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §$ Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs S
D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. |

Certified Judgment Total $

[ ] Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: A . Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

\2- W“&O Dat;—_(\%\ w , District Justice

| certity that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 315-99



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF CJ“L;RGCI\AES%T@RANSCR@

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-02 [FRED DIEHL MOTOR INC 1
DJ Name: Hon. PO BOX 671
RICHARD A. IRELAND CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Address: 650 LEONARD STREET L - ]
CLEARFIELD, PA VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tepnone: (814 ) 765-5335 16830 [BIGLER BOYZ o
PO BOX 381
BIGLER, PA 16825
RICHARD A. IRELAND L
650 LEONARD STREET Docket No.: CV-0000533-00
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Date Filed: 10/31/00
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _DEFAULT JUNGMENT PLTF O)l-70 - CO
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _FRED DIEHL MOTOR TNC

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ RIGLER BOYZ

in the amount of $ 807.16 on: (Date of Judgment) 12/14/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 727.81
Judgment Costs $—__79.35
. o . o : Interest on Judgment g .00
[:] This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $__ 807.16
Amount of Judgment Subject to :
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ ' Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs R
D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. S===memm====
Certified Judgment Total $
I:] Obijection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:
Date: Place: i N
_ M| Ll
Time: JAN 1T g 2001
= Wlmm———_‘

PEVAIREY

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMEN ING-A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

\M_ Date(@\ w , District Justice

>~
| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the pr edings containing the judgment.
[ (7O Dpate - M , District Justice
My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 01 - 70 - CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant. '

* F % ok ok b * F *

Type of Pleading:

Complaint

Filed bn behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
_P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1601

**********************

FILED
JAN 3 1 2001

Wiltam A. Shaw
Prothonota:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC., *
A Pennsylvania Corporation, *
Plaintiff, *
v. * No. 01 -770 - CD
*
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing *
Business as BIGLER BOYZ, *
Defendant. *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a Jjudgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT OCNCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURT HOUSE
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

—

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC., *
A Pennsylvania Corporation, *
Plaintiff, *
, "*
V. * No. 01 - 70 - CD

*
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing *
Business as BIGLER BOYZ, *
Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Fred Diehl Motor, Inc., and
by its attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire; sets forth the
R I . . , .
following:

1. That the Plaintiff is Fred Diehl Motor, Inc., a

Pennsylvania corporation,

whose principal place of ‘business
address is P. 0. Box 67£7.C1earfield, Pennsylvania 1683C.
2.. That the Defendant is Richard Heberling, doing

business as Bigler Boyz,‘whose address is P. 0. Box 381,.Bigler,

»

-a;!/ [ v .L- \

Pennsylvania 16825.

3. With the consent of Plaintiff, Defendant
established an open account with Plaintiff for thé purchase of
parts.

4. That Defendant on various occasions pﬁrchased
parts from Plaintiff —‘upon the aforesaid account for which
Defendant was billed on a monthly basis and upon which Defendant

made monthly payments.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
FRED W. DIEHL, who being duly sworn according to law, déposes and
states that he is the Presideﬁt of Fred Diehl Motor, Inc. and that
as such officer he 1is authorized to execute this Affidavit and
further that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.
%MMM&/\@ /
Fréd W. Diehl ~
SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this JJd day of , 2001.

-

Ynxa [ g g

- NCTTar Seal
Linda C. Lavsis. Nota i
cmammdeom.émgkagﬁgmg

y Commission Expires July 25, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,-
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01 - 70 - CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant.

¥ % ¥ % A % Ok O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Plaintiff’s Complaint filed in the above-
captioned action was served on the following person‘and in the
following manner on the 31st day of January, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P. 0. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

Jémes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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7099 3400 00Lk 7879 534

' C.EHTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

I DisteickTusticeRidnard Teghrnd
P !

Postage | $ ,34 /4}/ \\ (PO
Certified Feo \ Qo {LT e ,

Return Receipt Fes &S
(Endorsement Required) \ \ 50 \ &

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ 3-1

Recipient’s Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)
Diacick Jushice’ Ridnacd Tveland
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.
90 \eonord Shreek
City, State, ZIP+4
\Q,Cch\ Q,\c)\ , ?‘\ \ L9830




Certified Mail Provides: SN

8 A mailing receipt
B A unique identifier for your mailpiece

| A signature upon delivery t:!
B A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years ;,
Important Reminders: ! fu

+ 4
& Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.
m Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail. o

1
m NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail. Pl

]
= For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 381 1) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece “Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a dupllgate return rfgeipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt-is
required. - . -

®m For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”. .

® If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix |at3_e| with postage and mail. “u

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry._}j‘
PS Form 3800, February 2000 (Reverse) . 102595-99-M-2087



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

[
| ‘

® Compléte items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
¢.item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
8@ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
oron tge front if space permits.

T_'A&'ticle A@éssed to: '
Dok Juskh ce R\ e
ITre\a N‘)\
LSO Lesrarnd Shreek

COMPLETE THIS éECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery
essica Bisks |1-17. @1

C. Signature
)ﬁ‘; <= M CHAgent
hae A O Addressee

D.Tsuefivery address different from item 17 O3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

ClearSieldh P 1530

RECEVED JAN 18 2081

3. Service Type

% Certified Mail O Express Mail
[ Registered X Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

N0 AUCO OO0\ 1% 1Q 553U d

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102995-99-M-1709



. -

T~ NITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE First-Ctass Mail,
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS N
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

Ea) 3

F. CORTEZ BELL, 11I, ESQUIRE
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 E. LOCUST STREET
P.0. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830




CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Fred Diekl Matoe Xac.

Postage | § . 3(/
Certified Fee \ C\b
Enoorssmentfequred |\ . SO

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required}

Total Postage & Fees $ 5. 7‘\‘

Racipient’'s Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)

Tred el Mokor Tnc.

Strest, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

PO PRoax. @)

&ity, State, ZiP+d

eaceld A \LR3I0

7099 3400 00L& 7879 5359




Certified Mail Pfovides: . |

B A mailing receipt !

® A unique identifier for your mailpiece

B A signaturé upon delivery E ' : . rE

® A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years . g2

Important Reminders: ’ o4

® Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail.

-, Cgﬂifie& M'ail is not available for any class of international mail. 2
/8 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For

,valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail. -~y

® For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
{ delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
v, Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
- fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for.
a dupligate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt.is
required. ’

®.For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with th

endorsement “Restricted Delivery”. =
W If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, L)Iease present the arti-

cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail. ]

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry._l’,

PS Form 3800, February 2000 (Reverse) . 102595-99-M-2087
Tt



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

|

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete~
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

T e Dredn) \\(\6\0“}.
PO Box )\ /2

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVEH>

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery

ature
0 Agent
0 Addressee

D.Is déévery address d|fferent from item1¢ O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No

3. Service Type

K Certified Mail O Express Mail
O Registered A Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mail O C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

!

10Q9 AL6O QO_\Lp N\ 5359

PS Form 3811, July 1599 -

Domestic Return Receipt

, 102595-96-M-1789



¥ ‘

Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

o
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE | h || | . | First-Class Mail
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

Y

F. CORTEZ BELL, I, ESQUIRE
BELL, SiILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 E. LOCUST STREET
P.0.BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

. IIIll’l'lll‘lllllll’l"lIIIIII!i'llI'IIl"'ll"lll'l'llllf'll'

- o



: n/e oﬂ

William A, Shaw
Prothonofary

. FIED~..
. F

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes}

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

cOuNTyY oF__CLEARFTELD ;88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

X a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. 01-70-CD , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) January 17, ~001 , O by personal service X by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee (name) Frad Dizhl Motor, Inc. , on

January 22, 20Q@L [ by personal service [X! by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

X and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on J2Nuary 22, X%_200117 by personal service Xl by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

6th DAYOF February ixx 2001 7 C_Z— 3_L AR

THIS
Signature of affiant
Signature of ofiiciai-setore whom ‘a?ﬁdavit was made , ‘ )
. . | A
Title of ofticial BB NOTARIAL SEAL r . "; *
: - - NANCY M. SMEAL Notary Public ‘ APY
+ My commission expires bn _Graham Township, Clearfield Co..PA, ¢
. My Comrmission Expires May 4, 2002
\ -
iia
2, .
'Y =t © o
.. - ,,.
4.
) i o
% .\
Qa \: {
]

Hqp B

R TV s
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NOTICE OF APPEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
46th FROM
JUPICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

" CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMON PLEAS No. 0 / 70 ¢ [)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

NAME OF APPELLANT
Richard Heberliny DBA Bigler Boyz 46-3-02 D.J. Ireland

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT - vy STATE ZIP CODE
P.0. Bax 381 Bigler PA 16825
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) {Defendant )
12-14-00 Fred Diehl Motor Inc « Bigler Boyz
CLAIM NOU SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT ORHIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

Cv 197000053300
T 19
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. R.C.P.J.P.N(%ppe//ant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088.
~100-1{6.).in action before District Justice, he MUST

This Notice of Appedl, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

- PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE
(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).
fRAEC'PE: To Prothonotary

; ; "Enter rule upon Fred Diehl Motor Inc. - : , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
! v Name of shpeliee(s) J

1
{Common Pleas Na. o 70 ! CJO ) within twenty (20) days after service 6f tule or suffer)entry of judgment of non pros. ;

wp} of appeliant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To_ Fred Diehl Motor Inc. , appellee(s).

Name of appeliee(s)

A

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by persondl service or by certified or registered mail. {

(2) i you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL ﬁE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. / / f:

N A : ¢
L0 ) ﬁml Signature of Prothonotary or Depaly

; hgreftf)}‘/ gcrztffy this to be a trye
tn aresicd cogy of th original
Statement filer: fii inis case,

JAN 15 2001

/ Attest. . )
Prothonotary J

»‘90312-& " COURT FILE

—
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON»PLEAS OF- CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

| ‘ | ‘“fy‘..-
FRED .DIEHL . MOTOR C.7' * :
A Pennsylvania’ Corporatlon, o |
: o Plalntlff * ,
Ve % No. 01 =70 ~--CD
- RICHARD: HEBERLING doing * :
_ Business. as BIGLER. BOYZ, CooE e S
'- ' ' Defendant ' * A B S
T . L
. | . | '}
* e
CERTIFICATB OF *ERViType of Pleadlng
* o
I,‘Jafﬂn'A : ddoq, Esqa*:e, Certlflcate'bwaerv1cet a3
* .’s
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC : No. 01-70-CD
A Pennsylvania Corporation, :
Plaintiff
Type of Case: Civil
Vs.
Type of Pleading:
: Answer to Plaintiff’s
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing : Complaint
business as BIGLER BOYZ, ;
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
Richard D. Heberling, doing business
as Bigler Boyz

Counsel of Record for this Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
ID. #30183

; Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
, : 318 East Locust Street
: P.O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814)765-5537

FILED

MAR 01 2001

iam A. Shaw
Wé’r‘othonomw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC,,

A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.01-70-CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

NOW comes the Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz, by
and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who respectfully sets forth the Defendant’s
Answer to the Plaintiff’s Complaint and avers as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Complaint is admitted.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Complaint is admitted to the extent stated. It would be further
averred that the true and correct name of the Defendant is Richard D. Heberling.

3. Paragraph 3 of the Complaint is admitted in part and denied in part. It would be
admitted that the Plaintiff and the Defendant established accounts with each other for the purchase
or supplying of various parts. It would be denied that those accounts would be what is referred to
in Plaintiff’'s Complaint as an open account and strict proof thereof would be demanded at time of
trial or hearing in this matter.

4. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint would be admitted in part and denied in part. It
would be admitted that the Defendant on various occasions purchased parts from the Plaintiff and that

the Defendant was to be billed on a monthly basis upon which certain payments would be made. It



would be specifically denied that said billings were specifically required on a monthly basis and that
the Defendant made monthly payments. Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 4 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

5. Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be specifically denied. It would be
specifically denied that that item or statement attached to the Plaintif's Complaint as Exhibit A
represents the monthly statement for October 27, 2000 indicating a balance due in the amount of
$685.90. To the contrary it would be averred that Exhibit A to the Plaintif’s Complaint bears the
date of January 11, 2001 and as such does not represent the monthly statement allegedly provided
to the Defendant for the month of October 27, 2000. Strict proof of the denied averment of
Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiff’'s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

6. Paragraph 6 of the Plaintiff's Complaint would be denied. Tt would be specifically
denied that to the date of the statement attached as Exhibit A, that being January 11, 2001, that the
parties established a course of conduct whereby monthly service charges would accrue to the balance
allegedly due the Plaintiff by the Defendant. Strict proof of the denied averment of Paragraph 6 of
the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

7. Paragraph 7 of the Plaintiff's Complaint would be admitted in part and denied in
part. It would be admitted that for some period of time there was no payment on the Defendant’s
account with the Plaintiff. The item attached as Exhibit A to the Plaintiffs Complaint does not
provide a basis for a more épeciﬁc admission as there is no indication thereon as to when the last
payment by the Defendant was credited to the Defendant’s account. It would be specifically denied
that the Defendant on or about September 22, 2000 made a payment on the Defendant’s account with

the Plaintiff as said entry represents a past due amount which the Plaintiff owed the Defendant which



was adjusted or applied to any amounts alleged to be due and owing the Plaintiff by the Defendant.
Strict proof of the denied averment of Paragraph 7 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded
at time of trial or hearizg in this matter.

8. Paragraph 8 of the Plaintiff's Complaint would be admitted to the extent stated.
It would be admitted that the Defendant has, despite demand by the Plaintiff’s not made payment in
full on the alleged amou:nt due on the account. Defendant would aver that the sum of money
requested by the Plaintiff is not due and owing in the amount set forth within the Plaintiff's
Complaint.

9. Paragraph 9 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be denied. It would be specifically
denied that the Defendant owes the Plaintiff the sum of $685.90 with service charges accruing
thereafter to the amount of $748.39. Strict proof thereof of the denied averment of Paragraph 9 of
the Plaintiff’s Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

WHEREFCRE, the Defendant respectfully requests that your Honorable Court grant
judgment in favor of the Defeadant as to the Plaintiff’s Complaint as well as award Defendant counsel
fees, costs and expenses associated with regard to the defense of the instant matter.

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

2

7 C 4+ i
F. Cortez Bell, EII, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

I, Richazd D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz, verify that the statements
made within the foregoing Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.,

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Richard D. Heberling




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC,,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,

Plaintiff

Vvs. ' No. 01-70-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, doing
business as BIGLER BOYZ,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint upon the following persons by mailing such copy first class mai!, postage prepaid to:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211% East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

7 C e Yy

F. Cortez Bell{ III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: -\~ e
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

| CLEARFTELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 01-70-CD

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC., A

Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff .

vs.
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing business

as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFE'S
COMPLAINT

- FILED

%Vx\ 01 2001

O i ‘

William ?U %_E\EKDP &
Prothonotary ay,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
318 EAST LOCUST STREET
P. O. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

GOMMERGIAL FRINTING 00., GLEARFIDLD, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

v.
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ, ,
Defendant. =

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok F

No.
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0L - 70 -CD

Type of Pleading:

Praecipe to List
for Arbitration

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

AR O 2001 o0
6?V}:ao,w ,5,./
iliam A. Shaw

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DZIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 01-70-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, doing
Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant.

* Ok ok k¥ ok ok ¥ *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy oI Praecipe to List for Arbitration-filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the 6th day c¢f March, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Fostage Prepaid

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Bell, Silberdlatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
PO Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

N
ovirs O

///James A. Nadceo
y Attorney for Plaintiff
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FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-264% MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-6089 1LHq DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

May 1,2001

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfieid, PA 16830

RE: FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.
VS.
RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ .
No. 01-70-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Wednesday,
July 25,2001. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire
J. Richard Lhota, Esquire
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire -
Theron G. Noble, Esquire
William A. Shaw, Jr., Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration hearing,
%ly yours,
Marcy Kz?ey@%/
Deputy Court Administrator

FILED

Miaf 10 2001
William A. Shaw-
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FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUIT= 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765:8889 7L DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
May 10, 2001

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

F. Cortez Bell, I1], Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.
VS.
RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ
No. 01-70-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Wednesday,
July 25,2001 at 2:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire, Chairman
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and the Board of Arbitrators. For your
convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is enclosed as well as a
copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: J. Richard Lhota, Esquire
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR _
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-8889 IL/H9 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
May 11, 2001

James A. Naddeo, Esquire

Attorney at Law {
Post Office Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

F. Cortez Bell, 111, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.
VS.
RICHARD HEBERLING, d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ
No. 01-70-CD

Dear Counsel:
Regarding the above case scheduled for Arbitration Hearing on Wednesday,

July 25, 2001 at 2:00 P.M., please be advised that William A. Shaw, Jr., Esquire will be an
Arbitrator rather than Theron G. Noble, Esquire, as stated in my letter of May 10, 2001.

I apologize for any inconvenience or confusion this has caused.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: J. Richard Lhota, Esquire
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
William A. Shaw, Jr., Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire ,

FILED

MAY 1 12001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotory



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,

A Pennsylvania Corporation,

Plaintiff,
V.
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant.
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Type of Pleading:

Pre-Trial Statement

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for-

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esq.

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 01 - 70 - CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant.

* o o % ¥ * ¥ X *

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Fred Diehl Motor, Inc., and

sets forth the following:

A. Statement of Case.

Plaintiff brings this action for parts purchased on
credit by Defendant. The parts were purchased on May 5, 2000 as
appears from Parts Invoice attached hereto as Exhibit "“A”.
Defendant was billed on a monthly basis up to and including
October, 2000 with customary service charges. Defendant made no
objection to the amount charged by Plaintiff for the parts nor
did he object to the monthly service charge rendered on each of
Plaintiff’s monthly bills. When Defendant continued in his
failure to pay, Plaintiff filed a claim against Defendant with
the District Magistrate. The Magistrate awarded judgment in

favor of Plaintiff. Defendant appealed.



B. Case Law.

Plaintiff’s case is based upon an account stated.

C. Witness.

Fred W. Diehl, President of Fred Diehl Motor, Inc.

D. Damages.

$685.90 with service charges in the amount of $10.29

to date of payment.

E. Exhibits.
A. Parts invoice dated May 5, 2000.
B. Computer print-out evidencing monthly
billings and service charge.
c. Copy of monthly statement rendered by

Plaintiff to October 27, 2000.

James A. Naddeo
ttorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 01-70-CD

RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant.

* % ok % o oF ¥ %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Memorandum filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following persons and in
the following manner on the 12th day of July, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
PO Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

William J. Shaw, Jr., Esquire
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire
110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Jdmes A. Naddeo
torney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC,, : No. 01-70-CD
A Pennsylvania Corporation, :
Plaintiff

Type of Case: Civil
Vs.
Type of Pleading:

Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant
Filed on Behalf of:
Richard D. Heberling, doing business-
as Bigler Boyz

Counsel of Record for this Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
I.D. #30183

Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814)765-5537
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC,,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff
vs. : No. 01-70-CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing
business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant
DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
NOW comes the Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, doing business as Bigler Boyz, by

and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who respectfully sets forth the Defendant’s Pre-

Trial Statement as follows:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The instant matter is before the Court as a result of a dispute concerning a billAing that
the Defendant received from the Plaintiff. It is not denied that an account was established by the
Defendant with the Plaintiff. Inaddition, the Plaintiff had an account established with the Defendant.
At one point in time the Plaintiffin order to result in a reduction on the Defendant’s account credited
an amount that the Plaintiff owed the Defendant thereby reducing the amount alleged to be owed by
the Defendant. The dispute with regard to this matter is simply as to the amount, if any, which is
owed the Plaintiff at this point in time.

CASE LAW

There are no specific case or statute references as this maiter does not draw into



question any unusual circumstances to which reliance upon the same would be required. This matter
is simply a suit based upon an account stated.
WITNESSES

A. Richard D. Heberling, P.O. Box 381, Bigler, PA 16825. Owner/operator of Bigler
Boyz.

B. Richard M. Heberling, P.O. Box 381, Bigler, PA 16825. Employee of Bigler
Boyz.

C. The Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list of witnesses if additional
witnesses become available prior to the date of the arbitration hearing. The counsel for the Défendant
will immediately notify counsel for the Plaintiff should any such witnesses arise.

DAMAGES
The Plaintiff is asserting damages in the amount of $685.90 plus interest.
EXHIBITS

At this point, there would be no exhibits to be introduced on behalf of the Defendant.
The Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list of exhibits if additional exhibits become
available prior to the date of the arbitration hearing. Should any such exhibits be discovered the same
will be immediately provided to counsel for the Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

7 (At bu
F. Cortez Bel}', III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FRED DIEHL MOTOR, INC.,
A Pennsylvania Corporation,
Plaintiff
Vs. No. 01-70-CD
RICHARD HEBERLING, doing

business as BIGLER BOYZ,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing Defendant’s Pre-

Trial Statement upon the following persons by mailing such copy first class mail, postage prepaid to:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire William J. Shaw, Jr., Esquire
211% East Locust Street 211 North Second Street
P.O. Box 552 Clearfield, PA 16830
Clearfield, PA 16830

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
110 North Second Street 218 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

? ‘ (/7 B 11
F. Cortez Beil, IT1, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: - V- 2~ce)
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- Dear Sics *

"A Pennsylvania Corporatlon,

33
;8 ]
e
7

DL -

i

]

* IN' THE® COURT’ OF' COMMON' PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY 'PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FRED DIEHL MOTOR, .INC.., .

Plaintiff, o .l
. * 35::_ ,j:
No. 01 = .j0 =D

gV

V.

RICHARD HEBERLING, 'doing
Business as BIGLER BOYZ,
-Defendant..

* ok ok ok A Ok K X F

*
* ¢

L"‘Q\I‘CIE"’ %0 {TETLE XD D&Ty‘p‘éuof'!Pleadlng

*

'TO TS I’z«Q"II{C.\D‘J.LR‘ Y: * Praecipe. to
* Settle and Dlscontlnue

*

Piﬁbpc_ mark the above-*:aptioncd case settled
§ .

H ’ h . Y

Filéd on beﬁalf of:
Plaintiff

diccon inu*

A Counsel,ofﬂecord}for

| .
and
.

!

*

*

*

*

ragosthisilparty: Esquire
;?;;mcy for Plaintiff

. .o » . +*
FILED * James A. Néddeo, Esqg.
_ , * Pa I.D. 06820
a *
25 2000 «+ 211 1/2 E. Locust Street
* P.0. Box 552°
William A. Shaw * Clearfield, PA 16830
*

Prothonotary (814) 765-1601

A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @\; R
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Fred Diehl Motor Inc., a
Pennsylvania Corporation
Vs. No. 2001-00070-CD

Richard D. Heberling
d/b/a Bigler Boyz

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION
Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 25, 2001 marked:

Settled and Discontinued
Record costs in the sum of $100.00 have been paid in full by James A. Naddeo, Esquire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 25th day of July A.D. 2001.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



